
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1632

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2025


Fatalities in coal mining sector


1632  Shri A.A. Rahim:

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of fatalities reported in coal mining operations across the country over the last five years, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the number of such incidents reported separately from Government-owned and private coal mining projects;

(c) the total amount of compensation disbursed to the families of deceased coal workers over this period;

(d) the number of families who are yet to receive the due compensation or employment support following such incidents; and

(e) whether Government has reviewed existing labour protection and safety mechanisms in coal mining operations in view of the increasing role of private entities, and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF COAL & MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a):   The details of fatalities reported in coal mining operations across the country over the

last five years, year-wise and State-wise, are given in Annexure-I.


(b): The number of such incidents reported separately from Government-owned and private coal mining projects, are given at Annexure-II.


(c):   Year-wise total amount of compensation disbursed to the families of deceased coal

workers who died in coal mine accidents arising out of and in the course of employment as per the Employees’ Compensation Act, 1923, during the last five years: -


Year
Amount (in ₹) of compensation paid as per

Employees' Compensation Act- 1923


2020 46181520.00

2021 49358022.00

2022 31688091.00

2023 45475795.00

2024 45589350.00


(d): All entitled family members of deceased employees of PSUs, who died in mine accidents arising out of and in the course of employment, are paid the compensation as per the Employees’ Compensation Act, 1923.


(e):   The steps taken by the Government to modernise coal mine safety regulations are as

follows:

(i) The Coal Mines Regulations - 1957 framed under Section 57 of the Mines Act, 1952, were comprehensively amended to reflect progress in mining methods, mechanization, and application of emerging technologies. Taking into account the evolving nature of coal mining operations and the need for enhanced safety standards, the Coal Mines Regulations, 2017, were suitably amended and notified in the official Gazette by the concerned department of Central Government in the month of November 2017.


(ii) These updated, amended regulations, i.e. CMR 2017, have been uniformly enforced across all coal mines in India, ushering in a modernized framework that emphasizes risk-based safety management, worker protection, and the integration of contemporary advanced mining technologies.


*****


Annexure-I

Details of fatalities and Serious accidents in coal mines across the country during last five year

Year wise Name of State Total number of Fatalities

2020 Chhattisgarh 12

Gujarat 0

Jharkhand 9

Madhya Pradesh 5

Maharashtra 4

Odisha 5

Telangana 12

Uttar Pradesh 0

West Bengal 6

2021 Chhattisgarh 5

Jharkhand 8

Madhya Pradesh 7

Maharashtra 4

Odisha 2

Tamil Nadu 0

Telangana 13

Uttar Pradesh 1

West Bengal 11

2022 Chhattisgarh 4

Gujarat 0

Jharkhand 8

Madhya Pradesh 7

Maharashtra 0

Odisha 0

Rajasthan 0

Tamil Nadu 0

Telangana 7

Uttar Pradesh 0

West Bengal 2

2023 Chhattisgarh 2

Gujarat 0

Jharkhand 12

Madhya Pradesh 4

Maharashtra 3

Odisha 8

Tamil Nadu 1

Telangana 6


Uttar Pradesh 0

West Bengal 5

2024* Chhattisgarh 6

Gujarat 1

Jharkhand 3

Madhya Pradesh 11

Maharashtra 2

Odisha 3

Rajasthan 0

Tamil Nadu 2

Telangana 8

Uttar Pradesh 1

West Bengal 12

*Data for the year 2024 is provisional


Annexure-II


Details of Fatal and Serious Accidents during the last five Years (Coal Mines):


*****


Year Type of Mine

No of

Fatalities

2020
Private 2

Government 51

2021
Private 2

Government 49

2022
Private 0

Government 28

2023
Private 1

Government 40

2024
Private 1

Government 48

